

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-00851 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION
FOR STAY**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney
JOEL McELVAIN
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

Of Counsel:

MARGARET M. DOTZEL
Acting General Counsel
JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel
SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
Deputy Associate General
Counsel for Litigation
KIRSTEN FRIEDEL RODDY
Attorney
United States Department of
Health and Human Services

CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON
Senior Trial Counsel, Federal Programs Branch
D.C. Bar No. 496-433
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. (202) 514-0265
Fax (202) 616-8470
caroline.lewis-wolverton@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. A Limited Stay is Consistent with the Court of Appeals’ Opinion and
 the Balance of Interests because HHS is Making Significant Progress
 Toward Resolution of the OMHA Backlog..... 3

 A. Neither Plaintiffs Nor Amicus Undercuts HHS’s Demonstration of
 Significant Progress..... 3

 B. Neither Plaintiffs nor Amicus Undercuts HHS’s Demonstration of
 Meaningful Reforms to the RA Program. 11

 II. Plaintiffs and Amicus Demonstrate No Basis for Dismissing the Prospect of
 Legislative Action that Would Enhance HHS’s Ability to Reduce the OMHA
 Backlog 14

 III. Plaintiffs and Amicus Have Not Demonstrated that the Court Should Issue an
 Order of Mandamus Now 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell,
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... passim

In re Aiken County,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 631..... 23

2 U.S.C. § 639..... 19

2 U.S.C. § 932..... 19

2 U.S.C. §§ 931-39 19

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 18

31 U.S.C. § 1532..... 17

31 U.S.C. § 3711..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff 8, 20

PUBLIC LAW

Pub. L. No. 111-139, 124 Stat. 8 (2010)..... 19

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.1046..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 22

S. Rep. No. 114-177 (2015)18

CMS, *Frequently Asked Questions* 22

CMS.gov, *Medicare Demonstration Projects & Evaluation Reports* 6

CMS, *Recovery Auditing in Medicare for Fiscal Year 2014, FY 2014 Report to Congress as Required by Section 1893(h) of the Social Security Act* (Oct. 15, 2015)..... 12, 21

CMS, *Recent Updates*, https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/monitoring-programs/medicare-ffs-compliance-programs/recovery-auditprogram/recent_updates.html (last modified June 2, 2016)..... 11

CMS, *Statement of Work for the Recovery Audit Program*, 11

Government Accountability Office, *Medicare Fee-for-Service: Opportunities Remain to Improve Appeals Process* (May 2016) 9, 13, 15

Government Accountability Office, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2006)* 17

Medicare Program: Changes to the Medicare Claims and Entitlement, Medicare Advantage Organization Determination, and Medicare Prescription Drug Coverage Determination Appeals Procedures (2016) 10

Medicare Program Integrity Manual § 3.3.1.1. (Rev. 634, Jan. 22, 2016) 21

Office of the Inspector General, HHS, *The First Level of the Medicare Appeals Process, 2008-2012: Volume, Outcomes, and Timeliness* (Oct. 2013) 7

Recovery Audit Contract, *Statement of Work for the Part A/B Medicare Fee-for-Service Recovery Audit Program – Region 1* (May 16, 2016) 21, 22

Senate Finance Committee, *Hatch, Wyden Applaud Introduction of Bipartisan Bill to Overhaul Medicare Audit & Appeals Process* (Dec. 9, 2015)..... 18
